
DOC5107I

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
SAMSON LIQUID RING PUMPS, TYPES:
 
ME65, ME160

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

LIQUID RING PUMP



Date: Revision: Text:

13/05-15 A Seal for ATEX pumps added.

01/04-16 B ATEX zones corrected. Various minor corrections.

07/06-16 C Various ATEX corrections.

16/05-17 D Layout and procedure changed. 

06/12-17 E Implementation of assembly tools.

13/03-18 F Logo updated.

23/01-19 G M8x30 bolt changed to M8x35.

30/01-19 H Washer on rotor shaft removed.

09/07-19 I Layout updated.

•	 Bolt, radial shaft seal and O-rings lubricated with a thin layer of grease prior to 

assembly, unless indicated otherwise.

•	 Document Test Report RE8.6-02-01 to be completed.

•	 For service see chapter 6.

•	 This symbol indicates that the step in question must be performed for ATEX pumps!

•	 Document RE8.6-02-03_ATEX Zone 0-1_Check sheet to be completed.

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 2 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



CONTENTS

1	 Component overview............................................................................................................. 4

2	 Pump housing & Flow plate................................................................................................ 6

3	 Pump housing-motor assembly....................................................................................... 8

4	 Rotor & adjustment................................................................................................................ 9

5	 Completion...............................................................................................................................13

6	 Test & service documentation.........................................................................................15

7	 Sealing........................................................................................................................................16

8	 Assembly tools - Samson Pumps...................................................................................17

9	 Assembly tools - Standard................................................................................................20

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 3 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



1	COMPONENT OVERVIEW

DOC165.224_2A

11

8

27

12

14

5

20

2221
1

7

15

3
16

24

23

25

4

2

17

13 19

9

10

26

28

30

31

15

15

15

Stainless steel housing

Cast iron housing

9

29

DOC165.224_2A

Stainless steel pump housing

Steel casting pump housing

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 4 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



Pos. Description

1 Cover

2 Rotor

3 Bolt M10

4 Adjusting disc

5 Warning sticker

7 O-ring

8 Flow plate

9 Pump housing

10 Bolt M8x35

11 Screw M6x16

12 Mechanical shaft seal Ø45

13 Bolt M12x25

14 Valve ball Ø12

15 Plug 1/4”

16 Lock washer

17 Motor

19 M12 washer

20 Data plate

21 M8 washer

22 M8 lock nut

23 Reduction ring

24 O-ring

25 O-ring

26 O-ring

27 Gasket

28 Ball guide

29 M5 lock nut

30 M5 washer

31 M5x30 bolt

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 5 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



2	PUMP HOUSING & FLOW PLATE

•	 Clean pump housing and check sealing surfaces. File down any edges/unevenness.
•	 Lubricate the hole for the seal ring with a thin layer of grease and mount the seal ring with the 

smoothly finished surface facing upwards, by using the special tool.
•	 Mount the valve balls.
•	 Mount Teflon gasket on the pump housing.

Important: The gasket must be facing the right way (can be rotated a ½ rotation incorrectly).

DOC11253DOC11252

DOC11254 DOC11255A

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 6 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



•	 Prepare the flow plate by cleaning it and filing down any unevenness from the sealing surface.
•	 Mount the flow plate above the Teflon gasket. Use 8 pcs. M8x35 socket head cap screws to guide the 

flow plate into place.
•	 Apply a drop of Locktite and tighten the countersunk M6x16 bolt to 15 Nm, while 8 pcs. M8x35 socket 

head cap screws are loose.
NOTE: There are marks on the pump housing, Teflon gasket and flow plate that must be in the same spot, 
i.e. at the top of the pump housing (between the vacuum and pressure connections).
•	 When the countersunk M6x16 bolt is tightened to the correct torque:
•	 Tighten the 8 M8x35 bolts to 25 Nm.

DOC11257ADOC11256A

DOC11259B DOC11258A

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 7 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



•	 Mount 2 M12x30 pointed bolts in the bottom of the pump housing; these will function as guide bolts.
•	 Centre the motor in relation to the pump housing using the 2 M12x30 pointed bolts.
•	 Remove the 2 M12x30 pointed bolts and tighten the motor and pump house together using 4 M12x25 

steel set screws. 
•	 Tighten the steel set screws to 50 Nm.

DOC11271ADOC11270A

DOC11272A DOC11273A

3	PUMP HOUSING-MOTOR ASSEMBLY

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 8 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



4	ROTOR & ADJUSTMENT

•	 Preparing the rotor:
•	 File the rotor and slightly out on the blade edges (all blades).
•	 Clean the rotor and blow on it with compressed air. If necessary, scrape away any welding residue/

beads.
•	 Lubricate the rotor shaft with a very thin layer of grease.
•	 Mount mechanical shaft seal on the rotor shaft.

DOC11275DOC11274A

DOC11277

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 9 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



•	 Mount the prepared rotor on the motor shaft.
•	 Push the rotor down over the motor shaft using the pressing tool.
•	 The rotor must be pushed all the way down until it touches the flow plate.
•	 Before mounting the adjustment washer, lubricate the rotor, the adjustment washer’s threads and the 

O-ring in the adjustment washer with a thin layer of grease.

DOC11279ADOC11278A

DOC11284ADOC11280A

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 10 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



•	 Mount the press tool as shown in the pictures above.
•	 Clamp the rotor down using the pressing tool.
•	 Lift the rotor up by tightening the adjustment washer.
•	 The desired distance between the rotor and flow plate is 0.15 mm!
•	 A 0.15 mm feeler gauge must be able to fit easily between the rotor and flow plate, all the way around. 

DOC11283ADOC11282A

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 11 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



•	 Mount the O-ring and reduction ring in the adjustment washer (at the top of the washer). Lubricate the 
O-ring with a small amount of grease.

•	 Lock the adjustment washer in place using the M10x80 steel bolt, which must be prepared for assembly 
in the following way and order:

•	 Mount 1 M10 Nordlock lock washer on the bolt. Mount the O-ring and lubricate the bolt threads with a 
small amount of grease.

•	 Next, mount the M10 bolt in the reduction ring/adjustment washer, and tighten it to 50 Nm.
•	 Check the distance again when the pump is fully adjusted and locked in place, by measuring with a 

0.15 mm feeler gauge all the way around beneath the blades.
•	 The 0.15 mm feeler gauge must be able to fit between the rotor and flow plate, all the way around.

DOC11288DOC11287A

DOC11289A DOC11457

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 12 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



5	COMPLETION

•	 When the pump is fully adjusted and the distance is OK, loosen and remove the 8 M8x35 bolts that are 
holding the flow plate in place.

•	 Lubricate the cover with a thin layer of grease where the O-ring will be mounted, and mount the O-ring 
and lubricate it with a thin layer of grease.

•	 Mount the cover by tightening it in place with 8 M8x35 bolts, washer and lock nuts.
•	 The cover must be tightened to 25 Nm.

DOC11458DOC11290A

DOC11459 DOC11291A

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 13 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



•	 Affix the data plate on raised material on the cover.
•	 Affix the directional arrow to the pump housing in the centre spot between the vacuum and pressure 

connections.
•	 Hammer the OP/LP number onto the pump housing close to the directional arrow.
•	 Insert plugs into the pump housing and cover.
•	 The pump is now ready for testing.

DOC11296ADOC11294A

DOC11297A DOC11295A

5	 Test report RE8.6-02-01 filled out and signed by ATEX approval person. Zone 1  
6	 Operating test performed on test stand. Zone 1		                
10	 Tighten screws and bolts as indicated in the assembly instructions. Zone 1  
12	 Affix the ATEX data plate. Zone 1

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 14 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



6	TEST & SERVICE DOCUMENTATION

•	 Test report is located in the cabinet near the test stand. 
•	 Complete items 1, 2, 3, 6 and 7 in Test Report RE8.6-02-01.
•	 For ATEX pumps, a signature will generally be required.
•	 For service order complete document Service Report RE8.5.1-05-01.
•	 Documents Test Report RE8.6-02-01 and ATEX Zone 0-1 Check sheet RE8.6-02-03 to be completed if 

it is relevant and gets affected by intervention.
•	 At service complete ID plate with a unique and traceable number in the marked field Order No. on 

illustration DOC107925_10. 

 

Document Name:  
 
Test Report  for Pump,  Delta Unit & 
Gamma Unit 

Doc. No.: RE8.6-02-01 
Rev.: A 
App Date: 5/2-2018 
 

Owner:  Approved by:   Status: Page 
MBD JC  Approved 1 / 1 

 

1 

Test Report P-Ordre No.:_______________________________ 

Product type/produkt type: 
ME 65: □ ME 160: □  

KE 180: □ KE 200: □ KE 225: □ KE 300: □  

KL 350: □ KL 400: □ KL 430: □ KL 500: □  

KS 500: □ KS 510: □ KS 625: □ KS 725: □ KS 910: □ KS 1025: □ KS 
1800: □ 

Ocean 
Master 250 □ Ocean  

Master 450 □ Ocean 
Master 700  □ Ocean  

Master 1000 □ Ocean  
Master SVF27 □     

Truck 
Master 350 □ Truck  

Master 600 □ Truck  
Master 1600 □ Truck  

Master 2500 □ Truck 
Master 3400 □     

TS 450: □ TS 700: □  

KV 3400: □ KV 4500: □  

KM 2200: □ KM 2700: □  
Industrial 
Series 
Gamma350 

□ 
Industrial 
Series 
Gamma 600 

□ 
Industrial 
Series 
Gamma1600 

□ 
Industrial 
Series 
Gamma 2500 

□ 
Industrial 
Series  
Gamma 3400 

□    

Delta 5: □ Delta 10: □ Delta 20: □ Delta 30: □ Delta 40: □ Delta 50: □ KW :______ 

Delta 60: □ Delta 70: □ Delta 90: □ Delta 100: □  KW :______ 

Gamma 10: □ Gamma 20: □ Gamma 30: □ Gamma 40: □ Gamma 50: □ Gamma 60: □ KW :______ 

Gamma 70: □ Gamma 90: □ Gamma 100: □  KW: ______ 

2 

Målt spillerum mellem flowplade og rotor/ Mimimum tilladt aksial leje spillerum Ingen kollision mellem rotor og flowplade 
Measured gab between flow plate and rotor: Efter færdig montage = 0,15mm total ved aksiel påvirket rotor/ 
 Minimum allowed axial bearing gab after No collision between rotor and flow plate 

with an axsial actuated rotor 
A+A dim.: ______________ mm testing = 0.15mm total  

 

Målt/Measured: ____________mm 

OK : □ 

Kun ved ATEX produkter/Only ATEX products: 
 
Dato/Date: 

 
_______________ 

Initialer/Initials: _______________ (ATEX godkendelse                                                                                      
_                             ATEX approval) 

3 

Lejetemperatur målt på udvendig side af lejehus efter 15 min. drift. Max. 75°C/ 
Bearing temperature after 15 min. of operation, measured on the outer surface of the bearing housing. Max 75 °C 

Temp. Front:__________°C 

 

Temp. Rear:__________°C 

4 

(Delta unit only) Opretning af pumpe og motor/Alignment of pump and motor 
Vedlagt kopi af målerapport/ Ja/Yes: □ 

Copy of measuring report attached Nej/No: □ 

5 
(Gamma unit only)    
Remspænding før test/ ________ Nm Remspænding efter ½ times drift/ ________ Nm 
Belt tension before test:  Belt tension after ½ hour operation:  

6 
Kommentar/comments: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

7 

Godkendt af/Approved by: 
Montør/assembler ATEX produkter/ATEX produkts: (Kun ATEX pumper og units/Only ATEX pumps and units) 
 
Dato/Date: 

 
_______________ 

 
Dato/Date: 

 
_______________ 

 
Initialer/Initials: _______________ Initialer/Initials: _______________ (ATEX godkendelse/ATEX Approval) 

 

Temp. - Front: Temp. - Rear: 

 

Document Name:  
 
Service Report 

Doc. No.: RE8.5.1-05-01 
Rev.: A 
App Date: 5/2-2018 
 

Owner:  Approved by:   Status: Page 
MBD JC  Approved 1 / 1 

 

Service Report 
Original P-Ordre No.:__________________________ 

Service No.:_________________________________ 

1 

Contact information 
Customer: ____________________________________ Producer: SAMSON PUMPS A/S 
Adress: ____________________________________ Adress: PETERSMINDEVEJ 21 
Postal code: ____________________________________ Postal code: 8800 VIBORG 
Country: ____________________________________ Country: DENMARK 
Contract person: ____________________________________ SAMSON PUMPS 

Contact person: Kelvin Storm Jensen  +45 87509570   

2 

Produkt type: 
ME 65: □ ME 160: □  

KE 180: □ KE 200: □ KE 225: □ KE 300: □  

KL 350: □ KL 400: □ KL 430: □ KL 500: □  

KS 500: □ KS 510: □ KS 625: □ KS 725: □ KS 910: □ KS 
1025: □ KS 1800: □ 

TS 450: □ TS 700: □  

KV 3400: □ KV 4500: □  

KM 2200: □ KM 2700: □  
Ocean 
Master 250 □ Ocean 

Master 450 □ Ocean 
Master 700 □ Ocean  

Master 1000 □ Ocean  
Master SV27 □    

Truck 
Master 350 □ Truck 

Master 600 □ Truck 
Master 1600 □ Truck  

Master 2500 □ Truck  
Master 3400 □    

Industrial 
Series 
Gamma350 

□ 
Industrial 
Series 
Gamma600 

□ 
Industrial 
Series 
Gamma1600 

□ 
Industrial 
Series 
Gamma2500 

□ 
Industrial 
Series 
Gamma3400 

□    

Delta 5: □ Delta 10: □ Delta 20: □ Delta 30: □ Delta 40: □ Delta 50: □ KW 
:______ 

Delta 60: □ Delta 70: □ Delta 90: □ Delta 100: □  KW 
:______ 

Gamma 10: □ Gamma 20: □ Gamma 30: □ Gamma 40: □ Gamma 50: □ Gamma 
60: □ KW 

:______ 

Gamma 70: □ Gamma 90: □ Gamma 100: □  KW: 
______ 

Other type: □ ___________________________________________________________ 

3 
Pump test: 
Pump tested by SAMSON PUMPS by receipt YES: □ NO: □  

4 

Exchanged parts: 
Bearing, front: □ Bearing, rear: □ Float valve: □  

Shaft seal, front: □ Shaft seal, rear: □ 4-way valve: □  

Flow plate, front: □ Flow plate, rear: □ Grease: □  

Pump housing, front: □ Pumpe housing, rear: □ Bearing housing: □  

Pump casing: □ Membrane valve: □ Rotor: □  

Motor: □ Vacuum Limiter: □ Other: □ __________________________________________ 

5 
Pump test: 
Pump tested by SAMSON PUMPS after service 
check YES: □ NO: □  

6 

Comments: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_ 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_ 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_ 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_ 

7 

Approved by: 
 
Dato/Date: _______________ 
 
Initialer/Initials: _______________ 

 

 

Document Name:  
 
ATEX ZONE 0 & 1 CHECK SHEET 

Doc. No.: RE8.6-02-03 
Rev.: B 
App Date: 5/2-2018 
 

Owner:  Approved by:   Status: Page 
MBD JC  Approved 1 / 1 

 
 
Ved montage af ATEX pumper, skal nedenstående tabel udfyldes: 
  
 

Kontrol Skema for ATEX pumpe P-Ordre nr.:_______________________ 

 
Beskrivelse: Gældende for:   Init.  

montør: 
Init. ATEX 
godkender:  Zone 0 Zone 1 

1 Skyllekanal i flowplader til pumpe lukket. X  
  

2 Slangenippel monteres i begge pumpehuse. X  
  

3 Visuel kontrol af svejsninger på rotor udført. X  
 

NA 

4 M8 gevindhul udført iht montagevejledningen X  
 

 

5 Test rapport RE8.6-02-01 udfyldt og 
underskrevet af ATEX godkender. X X 

  

6 Drifttest udført på prøvestand. X X 
 

NA 

7 Kontrol af lejetemperatur i prøvestand. X X 
 

NA 

8 Gevindpropper monteres ved 
vandtilslutninger i begge ender. X  

 
 

9 Specialtilpassede DBI dutter monteret. X  
 

NA 

10 Alle skruer og bolte spændt iht. 
montagevejledningen. X X 

 
NA 

11 Jordbolt monteret på pumpe X X 
  

12 ATEX typeskilt monteret. X X 
  

13 Pumpe plomberet iht. montagevejledningen. X X 
 

NA 

14 Smørepatroner monteret. X  
  

 

DOC107925_10

RE8.5.1-05-01RE8.6-02-01

RE8.6-02-03 DOC107925_10

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 15 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



7	SEALING

•	 Apply a drop of Loctite 7414 to the bolts marked red.
DOC165.222_2

DOC11299DOC165.222_2

13	 Pump sealed in accordance with the assembly instructions. Zone 1

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 16 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



8	ASSEMBLY TOOLS - SAMSON PUMPS

DOC1629153_1

DOC1629152_1

DOC1629130_1

DOC1629131_1

•	 1629153 	 - Press tool.

•	 1629152	 - Mounting ring.

•	 1629130	 - Socket for ME adjusting disc. 

•	 1629131	 - Mechanical shaft ring tool.

16291521629153

1629130 1629131

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 17 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



DOC910300428_1

DOC910000200_1

DOC1629200_1

DOC910300445_1

•	 910300428	 - Guide pin / socket set screw M6x20. 			   2 pcs.

•	 910000200	 - Puller M16x130 mm set bolt.			

•	 1629200	 - Lifting eyefor pump housing of stainless steel.			   2 pcs.

•	 910300445	 - Guide pin / socket set screw M12x40. 			   2 pcs.

910000200910300428

1629200 910300445

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 18 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



DOC1629202_1
•	 1629202	 - Press tool for rotor assembly.

1629202

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 19 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



Description Specification

Deburring tool -

Torque wrench ¼” 1-25 Nm

Torque wrench ½” 20-100 Nm

Allen wrench socket ½” 7 mm, 6 mm long with ball-point, 1/4”

Allen wrench socket ¼” 4 mm

Socket ½” 13 mm, 17 mm long

Socket ¼” 7 mm, 8 mm

Flat file -

Fork for torque wrench ½” 19 mm

Combination wrench 36 mm

Feeler gauges 0,1 mm, 0,15 mm, 0,2 mm

Screw driver PH2

Hammer + Number and letter punches -

Bearing grease -

Mounting tool “seven iron” -

Small brush 1 pcs.

Angled allen key 2,5 mm, 6 mm

Drill bit for direction arrow 2,2 mm

Drill bit til huller for identification plate 3,3 mm

Warranty seal Loctite 7414

Thread sealant -

Thread locker -

Recommended tools accessible:

Crane, compressed air, straps and carabiners.

9	ASSEMBLY TOOLS - STANDARD

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 20 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



Notes:

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 21 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



Notes:

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 22 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



Notes:

Document Name:

Assembly instructions

Doc. no.: DOC5107
Rev.: I
App. date: 11/05-2015
Page 23 / 24

Product no. Product name:
ME65 / ME160 Liquid ring pump



SAMSON PUMPS

Samson Pumps is the only company in the world to specialise exclusively in 
liquid ring vacuum pumps. Samson pumps are made in Denmark and used 
around the globe. We offer worldwide delivery, and we export to more than 80 
countries around the world. 

For over 40 years, our name has been synonymous with the strongest pumps 
for vacuum trucks and tankers. We constantly adapt our products to meet the 
changing needs of our customers. Today, it is not enough to simply produce a 
pump. Products must be refined so the customer can concentrate on what they 
do best. We therefore offer a wide range of standardised components that allow 
our customers to build vacuum systems without the need for specialist in-house 
expertise.

Strength and durability are our hallmarks! We have often heard from customers 
that our pumps are working in many years, and in most cases without the need 
for maintenance or repair. This emboldens us to say that we have the strongest 
program of pumps on the market.

E-Mail		 info@samson-pumps.com	 Samson Pumps A/S	 Petersmindevej 21
	 Web	 www.samson-pumps.com	 Phone | +45 87 50 95 70	 DK-8800 Viborg


	1	Component overview
	2	Pump housing & Flow plate
	3	Pump housing-motor assembly
	4	Rotor & adjustment
	5	Completion
	6	Test & service documentation
	7	Sealing
	8	Assembly tools - Samson Pumps
	9	Assembly tools - Standard

